Board of Trade,
Great George Street,
London, S.W.I.

WAR RISKS INSURANCE ACT, 1939 (PART II).

Notice putting into operation the Commodity Insurance Scheme.

The Board of Trade in the exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 7 of the War Risks Insurance Act, 1939, hereby put into operation a scheme whereby the Board undertake, in relation to persons carrying on business in the United Kingdom as sellers of goods, the liabilities of insuring such persons against King's enemy risks in respect of goods insurable under Part II of the said Act which are from time to time owned by such persons in the course of such business.

Any liability of the Board of Trade as insurers under the scheme will be determined by a policy of insurance issued in such form and in respect of such period as is prescribed by order of the Board of Trade.

The premium payable under a policy so issued will be at such rate and in respect of such period as is prescribed by order of the Board of Trade.

The amount of any one premium payable under a policy so issued will be not less than such sum as is prescribed by order of the Board of Trade.

Orders prescribing the above matters have been made by the Board and are respectively entituled the War Risks (Commodity Insurance) (No. 1) Order, 1939, and the War Risks (Commodity Insurance) (No. 2) Order, 1939.

Applications for insurance may be made to any of the corporations designated by notice of the Board of Trade dated the 24th August, 1939, as authorised to receive applications for registration under Section 8 of the said Act on forms to be approved by the Board of Trade, and policies of insurance will be issued on behalf of the Board by such corporations, who are further authorised to receive the premiums payable.

Pending the approval by the Board of Trade of forms of application for insurance and during the period of twenty-eight days from the date of this notice, a person may apply to be insured (provided that the application relates to all goods insurable under Part II of the Act, which are for the time being owned by him in the course of his business, and is in respect of a sum representing not less than the value of the said goods for the time being) by letter, or on the prescribed form of application for registration under Section 8 of the Act suitably amended, giving his name and address, the nature of his business, and the sum for which he desires to be insured. A remittance for the amount of the premium must accompany the letter or form. In any case, where application for insurance is duly made in accordance with this paragraph, and such application is approved, the policy issued will afford cover, where the application is received on behalf of the Board within ten days from the date declared by the Board to be the date of the outbreak of war, as from the date, and where the application is received after the expiration of the said ten days, as from the date on which it is so received.

The Board of Trade hereby declare 3rd September, 1939, to be the date of the outbreak of war.

Board of Trade. 3rd September, 1939.

EMERGENCY POWERS (DEFENCE) ACT, 1939.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that they have made four Orders in pursuance of Regulation 55 of the Defence Regulations.

Copies of the Orders which are entitled—

Copies of the Orders which are entitled—Coal Prices (Export and Bunkers) Order, 1939 (price 1d. net), Wholesale Coal Prices (Inland) Order, 1939 (price 1d. net), Retail Coal Prices Order, 1939 (price 2d. net), The Fuel and Lighting Order, 1939 (price 4d. net), can be purchased through any bookseller or directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester 1; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.1.
5th September, 1939.

THE DEFENCE REGULATIONS, 1939.

THE MOTOR FUEL RATIONING ORDER, 1939.

The Board of Trade hereby give notice that, in pursuance of Regulation 55 of the Defence Regulations, 1939, they have made an Order entitled The Motor Fuel Rationing Order, 1939.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders No. 1055 and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) through any bookseller or directly from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 120, George Street, Edinburgh 2; 26, York Street, Manchester 1; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80, Chichester Street, Belfast.

Board of Trade,
Mines Department,
Dean Stanley Street,
Millbank, London, S.W.I.
5th September, 1939.

TRINITY HOUSE PILOTAGE DISTRICTS (EMERGENCY) ORDER.

By Command of the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty.

In pursuance of the powers conferred on them by Regulation No. 43 of the Defence Regulations, 1939, the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty hereby make the following Order:—

I. This Order shall relate to all Pilotage Districts under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the Trinity House of Deptford Strond.